

Return Date: No return date scheduled  
Hearing Date: No hearing scheduled  
Courtroom Number: No hearing scheduled  
Location: No hearing scheduled

FILED  
12/4/2019 9:30 AM  
DOROTHY BROWN  
CIRCUIT CLERK  
COOK COUNTY, IL  
2014ch00829

**IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS  
COUNTY DEPARTMENT, CHANCERY DIVISION**

SHELDON LANGER, RONALD M. )  
YERMACK, LANCE R. GOLDBERG, )  
ROBERT PROSI and GERALD PETROW, )  
individually on behalf of themselves and all )  
others similarly situated, )

No. 2014-CH-00829  
7588346

Plaintiffs, )

Calendar 6

v. )

Hon. Celia G. Gamrath, Presiding

CME GROUP, INC., a Delaware Corporation; )  
THE BOARD OF TRADE OF THE CITY OF )  
CHICAGO, INC., a Delaware Corporation, )

Defendants. )

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR CLASS  
CERTIFICATION, FOR APPOINTMENT OF CLASS REPRESENTATIVES, AND FOR  
APPOINTMENT OF SUSMAN GODFREY LLP AS CLASS COUNSEL**

FILED DATE: 12/4/2019 9:30 AM 2014ch00829

**Table of Contents**

	Page(s)
<b>I. Introduction</b> .....	1
<b>II. Class Certification Standard</b> .....	5
<b>III. Argument</b> .....	7
<b>A. The proposed Class easily satisfies the numerosity requirement.</b> .....	8
<b>B. Common issues predominate over any individualized issues.</b> .....	10
<b>1. All questions regarding the proper interpretation of the charters and the scope and applicability of the implied covenant of good faith are common to the Class.</b> .....	10
<b>2. The Trading Floor Claim involves class-wide charter interpretation issues that turn on common evidence.</b> .....	10
<b>3. The Fee Claims will similarly involve class-wide charter interpretation issues that turn on common evidence.</b> .....	12
<b>4. All questions of breach are common to the Class.</b> .....	14
<b>5. The pleaded affirmative defenses all raise common questions.</b> .....	18
<b>6. Total Class-wide damages and the need for declaratory or injunctive relief present common issues.</b> .....	19
<b>C. The proposed representatives and their counsel will adequately represent the interests of the Class.</b> .....	23
<b>D. A class action is the appropriate way to resolve the Class claims.</b> .....	24
<b>IV. Conclusion</b> .....	24

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Page(s)**

**Cases**

*Avery v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.*,  
216 Ill. 2d 100 (2005) .....6

*Bueker v. Madison Cty.*,  
2016 IL App (5th) 150282 .....6, 7, 19

*Byer Clinic & Chiropractic Ltd. v. Kaprun*,  
2016 IL App (1st) 143733.....5

*CE Design Ltd. v. C & T Pizza, Inc.*,  
2015 IL App (1st) 131465.....6, 7

*In re Checking Account Overdraft Litigation*,  
307 F.R.D. 630 (S.D. Fla. 2015).....12

*Clark v. TAP Pharm. Prods. Inc.*,  
343 Ill. App. 3d 538 (5th Dist. 2003).....6

*Concrete Pumping Service, Inc. v. Nextel West Corp.*,  
345 Ill. App. 3d 992 (2d Dist. 2004).....7

*Cruz v. Unilock Chicago*,  
383 Ill. App. 3d 752 (2d Dist. 2008).....4, 6, 8

*First Federal Lincoln Bank v. United States*,  
518 F.3d 1308 (Fed. Cir. 2008).....21

*Fletcher Intern. Ltd. v. ION Geophysical*,  
No. 5109-CS, 2013 WL 6327997 (Del. Ch. 2013) .....20

*Fluorine on Call, Ltd. v. Fluorogas Ltd.*,  
380 F.3d 849 (5th Cir. 2004) .....21

*Gen. Auto Serv. Station, LLC v. Garrett*,  
2016 IL App (1st) 151924.....19

*Gordon v. Boden*,  
224 Ill. App. 3d 195 (1st Dist. 1991) .....7, 24

*Guarantee Trust Life Ins. Co. v. Kribbs*,  
2016 IL App (1st) 160672 (Mikva, J.).....19

<i>Hall v. Sprint Spectrum L.P.</i> , 376 Ill.App.3d 822 (5th Dist. 2007).....	10
<i>KMS Restaurant Corp. v. Wendy’s Intern. Inc.</i> , 194 Fed. Appx. 591 (11th Cir. 2006).....	21
<i>Kramer v. American Bank and Trust Company, N.A.</i> , 2017 WL 1196965 (N.D. Ill. 2017) .....	19, 20
<i>Law Offices of Colleen M. McLaughlin v. First Star Fin. Corp.</i> , 2011 IL App. (1st) 101849.....	4, 19
<i>Lee v. Allstate Life Ins. Co.</i> , 361 Ill. App. 3d 970 (2d Dist. 2005).....	10
<i>Nebel v. City of Chicago</i> , 53 Ill. App. 3d 890 (1st Dist. 1977) .....	23
<i>Primus Fin. Servs. v. Walters</i> , 2015 IL App (1st) 151054.....	19
<i>Ramirez v. Smart Corp.</i> , 371 Ill. App. 3d 797 (3rd Dist. 2007) .....	7
<i>S37 Management, Inc. Advance Refrigeration Co.</i> 2011 IL App. (1st) 102496, ¶ 32 (2011) .....	6
<i>Schonfeld v. Hillard</i> , 218 F.3d 164 (2d Cir. 2000).....	21
<i>Siga Tech. v. Pharmathene</i> , 132 A.3d 1108 (Del. 2015) .....	20
<i>Sundance Homes, Inc. v. County of DuPage</i> , 195 Ill. 2d 257 (2001) .....	18
<i>Van Vactor v. Blue Cross Ass’n</i> , 50 Ill. App. 3d 709 (1st Dist. 1977) .....	10
<i>Walczak v. Onyx Acceptance Corp.</i> , 365 Ill. App. 3d 664 (2d Dist. 2006).....	6, 14
<i>Weiss v. Waterhouse Securities</i> , 208 Ill. 2d 439 (2004) .....	7
<b>Statutes</b>	
Ill. Civ. Proc. Code § 2-801 .....	1
